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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA focused on inspection of product with doubtful characteristics
(Brno, April 15, 2019) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority of the South Moravian and Zlín Regions focused on inspection of products that attract the attention of customers due to promised energy savings. CTIA inspected whether their characteristics correspond with what manufacturers and sellers promise to consumers within the offer made. It was an inspection of a low voltage electrical switchboard that should ensure high energy savings during heating.
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority of the South Moravian and Zlín Regions carried out an inspection of a low voltage electrical switchboard, which is usually used in power engineering, chemical and processing industries, heating and service industries. The audit focused on compliance with legal regulations, especially the Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products and on amendments to certain acts, and Act No. 90/2016 Coll., on conformity assessment of selected products when made available on the market. 
Inspectors found several infringements within the inspection. The manufacturer failed to comply with the required conformity assessment procedure and didn’t issue the EU Declaration of Conformity (Government Order No. 481/2012 Coll., on the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Thus, the manufacturer violated the Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products (specifically, § 13 (1), (2) and (3)). Furthermore, the manufacturer didn’t elaborate the technical documentation nor did they assess the conformity in the specified manner nor did they elaborate the EU Declaration of Conformity (Government Regulation No. 118/2016 Coll., on conformity assessment of electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits delivered to the market, and Government Order No. 117/2016 on conformity assessment of products in terms of electromagnetic compatibility, when placed on the market), and violated Section 6 (2) of Act No. 90/2016 Coll., on conformity assessment of selected products when made available on the market.
Also, the manufacturer on their website provided the consumer with untrue information about the product's characteristics before the decision to buy was made. Placing untrue heating savings data can cause and significantly affect consumer choices which can result in them making a decision they wouldn’t make otherwise. The use of untrue data on savings during heating would indicate vendor’s deceptive conduct (Section 5 (1) in the consequence of Section 4 (4) of the Act No. 634/92 Coll., on Consumer Protection).
In this case, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority provided the manufacturer with a statutory time limit for submitting observations on the findings. In the event of the violation being proved, the offenses will be dealt with by imposing an administrative penalty. 
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